Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group has transitional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entitities. The currency giving rise to this
risk is primarily US Dollar (USD), Singapore Dollar (SGD) and Euro Dollar (EURO).

	 The Group and Company currently do not practice cash flow hedge and does not enter into forward currency
contracts to mitigate its exposure to foreign currency risks.

	 The foreign currency exposure as at reporting date is detailed in respective notes to the financial statements.

WIDETECH (MALAYSIA) BERHAD (113939-U) 84

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

28. 	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(c) 	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and Company’s profit for the financial year
to a reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD, and EURO exchange rates against the respective functional
currency of the Company, with all other variables held constant.

				   Group	 Company
				   2011	 2011
									   Loss for 		  Profit for
									   the year	 Equity	 the year	 Equity
									   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 	 	 	 USD/RM
	 	 	 	 -	 Strengthened 0.42% 	 	  34	  34	 -	 -
	 	 	 	 -	 Weakened 0.42% 	 	 (34)	  (34)	 -	 -

	 	 	 	 SGD/RM
	 	 	 	 -	 Strengthened 0.25% 	 	  21	  21	 -	 -
	 	 	 	 -	 Weakened 0.25% 	 	 (21)	  (21)	 -	 -

	 	 	 	 EURO/RM
	 	 	 	 -	 Strengthened 0.17% 	 	  1,725	  1,725	 -	 -
	 	 	 	 -	 Weakened 0.17% 	 	 (1,725)	  (1,725)	 -	 -

(d)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s and the Company’s policy is to borrow principally on a floating rate basis.

	 The Group uses a fixed rate to determine service charges on its trade receivables from financing services.

	 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the
Group’s and the Company’s debt obligations and the Group’s trade receivables from financing services.

Annual Report 2011 85

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
28

.
FI

N
A

N
CI

A
L

IN
ST

RU
M

EN
TS

 (C
on

t’
d)

Fi

na
nc

ia
l r